MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Chapter 145.

Снар. 145

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter One Hundred Thirty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Ninety-nine, Entitled, "An Act Creating the Dixfield Village Corporation."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section one of chapter one hundred thirty-nine of the Private Ch. 139, Sec. d Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-nine is hereby Laws 1899, and Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-nine is hereby amended so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

The land in the town of Dixfield embraced within the following limits: Commencing at a point in the center of Webb's river at the southwest corner of land owned by the heirs of Tyler Kidder; thence easterly by the southerly line of said Kidder land to the easterly limit of the county road leading from Dixfield village to Weld; thence southerly along said road and bounded by it on the northwest corner of the house lot owned by Henry G. Thayer; thence easterly along the northerly line of said house lot to land owned by Guy Judkins; thence easterly along the northerly line of said Judkins land to the northwest corner of Cyrus W. Bartlett's pasture; thence easterly by the said Bartlett's north line to the homestead farm of George G. Gates; thence southwesterly on the line between said Bartlett's pasture and said George G. Gates' homestead farm to the road leading from Dixfield village past the house of Leroy R. Hall, over the hill, so-called; thence easterly and southerly by said road to the Ephraim Marble farm; thence southwesterly on the line between said Marble farm and said George G. Gates' homestead farm to the Androscoggin river; thence up the northerly bank of said Androscoggin river to Webb's river; thence up said Webb's river to the bound begun at, together with the inhabitants thereon, be and the same is hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Dixfield Village Corporation.'

Approved March 29, 1915.

Chapter 146.

An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter Two Hundred Eleven of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Ninety-five, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred One, of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, Relating to the Salaries of the Judge and Recorder of the Bangor Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section eleven of chapter two hundred eleven of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-five, as amended by chapter one hundred one of the Private and Special Laws of

amended.

Dixfield Village poration.

-limits

Ch. 211, Sec. 11, P. & S. Laws 1895

CHAP. 147 nineteen hundred nine, is further amended by striking out the words "fifteen hundred" in the eighth line and inserting the words 'eighteen hundred;' and by striking out the words "fourteen hundred and fifty" in the ninth line and inserting in the place thereof the words "fifteen hundred;" and by striking out all of the section after the word "Penobscot" in the eleventh line, so that said section as amended shall read as follows: 'Section 11. Said court shall be held at such place as the

Suitable place shall be furnished for holding court.

city of Bangor shall provide and said city shall have power and it shall be its duty to raise money and provide a proper place for said court and its officers and suitably furnish, warm and light the same, for which there shall be paid from the county of Penobscot, as rental in quarterly payments, the sum of one thousand dollars annually. The salaries of the judge and clerk thereof which are hereby fixed at eighteen hundred dollars and fifteen hundred dollars, respectively, to be paid quarterly, with all other expenses of said court, shall be paid from the treas-

-salarles of judge and

Approved March 29, 1915.

ury of the county of Penobscot.'

Chapter 147.

An Act to Repeal Chapter Two Hundred Fifteen of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Eighty-seven, Entitled, "An Act to Grant Special Powers to School District Number Three, in the Town of Springfield," and Further, to Amend Chapter Two Hundred Eightyone of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred One, Entitled, "An Act to Incorporate the Trustees of Springfield Normal School."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 215, P. & S. Laws 1887, re-pealed.

Ch. 281, & S S. Laws. amended.

Incorporators.

-corporate name.

-rights and privileges.

Section I. Chapter two hundred fifteen of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, including all amendments thereof and additions thereto, is hereby repealed.

Section 2. Chapter two hundred eighty-one of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred one, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Pitt H. Jones, Ralph Scribner, Lysander W. Trask, James A. Reed, Nye C. Whiting, Philo Bearce, George I. Hebb, Ira Ralph Averill and the superintending school committee of the town of Springfield and their associates and successors are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Trustees of Eastern Maine Institution and by that name may sue and be sued, have a common seal, make such by-laws not repugnant to the laws of the State of Maine as they may deem expedient for the man-